Document PAS054
Spec Revision C0 (07/30/08)
PAS 9737/AI-SMT
ENGINEERING SPECIFICATION
64 CHANNEL, 16 BIT
VME ANALOG INPUT CARD
PCB Revision D  (07/30/08)
 Precision Analog Systems  (954) 587-0668  / www.precisionanalog.com

 Precision Analog Systems  (954) 587-0668  / www.precisionanalog.com
9
Ordering Information
The 9737/AI-SMT card is available in several different configurations that are
defined by dash numbers.  Each dash number has three digits defined as XYZ.
Each digit defines a certain feature of the card, in this case the filter type, scan
rate, and input voltage range.  The various dash numbers are defined below.
XYZ Definitions
0YZ = 0  100K Hz scan rate
1YZ = Low voltage measurement version, 12.5 KHz
X0Z = No Input Filter
X1Z = 10 Hz Low Pass Input Filter
X2Z = 50 Hz Low Pass Input Filter
X3Z = 100 Hz Low Pass Input Filter
X4Z = 500 Hz Low Pass Input Filter
XY0 = +/- 10.00 Volt Full Scale Input Range, no PGA*
XY1 = +/- 10.24 Volt Full Scale Input Range, with PGA*
XY2 = 0 to +10.24 Volt Full Scale Range, with PGA*
*PGA = Programmable Gain Amplifier
EXAMPLE:  A dash number of 121 would specify a card with 50 Hz Low Pass
Input Filters, a +/- 10.24 Volt Full Scale Input Range with a PGA, and the card is
optimized for low voltage measurements.  When ordering, the dash number
follows the model number = PAS 9737/AI-121.
 Precision Analog Systems  (954) 587-0668  / www.precisionanalog.com
10
Switches and Jumper Plug Definitions
The PAS 9737/AI-SMT card contains two eight-position DIP switches, two three-
position DIP switch, and sixty five jumper plugs.  DIP switches one through three
are used to set the card’s VME address and are defined in Table 1 below.  When
a switch is closed or on, the corresponding address bit must be low to select the
card’s address, and when a switch is open or off, the corresponding address bit
must be high.
Switches SW4-1 and 2 are used to select the card’s operating environment; A16,
A24, or A32.  The setting of these switches is defined in Table 2 on page 11.
SW4-3 currently has no function.
Jumper plug 2 controls the SYSFAIL line as described in the table 1.
TABLE 1
SWITCH AND JUMPER DEFINITIONS
Switch #
SW1-1
SW1-2
SW1-3
SW2-1
SW2-2
SW2-3
SW2-4
SW2-5
SW2-6
SW2-7
SW2-8
SW3-1
SW3-2
SW3-3
SW3-4
SW3-5
SW3-6
SW3-7
SW3-8
J2 IN
Function
A13